impact to the Group. The financial impact arising from the adoption of the Agenda Decision is discussed
below.

In March 2019, IFRIC concluded that inventories, once made available for intended sale, are not
qualifying assets even though they are still under construction.  Accordingly, an entity should not
capitalise borrowing costs on these inventories in accordance to the principles and requirements in IAS
23 (MFRS 123).

In previous financial years, borrowing costs incurred were capitalised in inventory – property under
development until the physical completion of the units. On 1 November 2020, the Group has changed its
accounting policy as a result of the Agenda Decision and accordingly, applied the new policy
retrospectively according to the guidance set out therein.

6

1.  Basis of Preparation (continued)

The effects of the adoption of the Agenda Decision on the consolidated statement of financial position are
as follows:

 As previously
reported
(audited)

Effects of the

Agenda Decision

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Consolidated  Statement of Financial Position
At 31 October 2020

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant & equipment 184,953 - 184,953
Investment properties 19,641 - 19,641
Inventories - land held for property development 4,243,824 - 4,243,824
Investment in associates 58,242 - 58,242
Investment in joint ventures 1,305,460 184 1,305,644
Trade receivables 119,374 - 119,374
Lease receivables 3,739 - 3,739
Amount due from joint ventures 870,654 - 870,654
Deferred tax assets 103,639 6,630 110,269
 6,909,526 6,814 6,916,340

Current Assets
Inventories - properties under development  1,311,502 (17,521) 1,293,981
Inventories - completed properties  726,387 (16,161) 710,226
Trade and other receivables 849,615 - 849,615
Lease receivables 1,065 - 1,065
Contract assets 56,506 - 56,506
Current tax assets 42,360 - 42,360
Deposits 202,303 - 202,303
Cash and bank balances 254,134 - 254,134
 3,443,872 (33,682) 3,410,190
TOTAL ASSETS 10,353,398 (26,868) 10,326,530

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share Capital 3,614,865 - 3,614,865
Warrant Reserve 194,395 - 194,395
Foreign currency translation reserve (18,487) - (18,487)
Cash flow hedge reserve (89) - (89)
Retained Earnings 880,253 (25,786) 854,467
Total Equity 4,670,937 (25,786) 4,645,151

Non-Current Liabilities
Long term borrowings 1,266,000 - 1,266,000
Other payables 319,684 - 319,684
Lease liabilities 12,314 - 12,314
Deferred tax liabilities 40,982 (26) 40,956
 1,638,980 (26) 1,638,954

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,042,195 (1,056) 1,041,139
Contract liabilities 945,799 - 945,799
Bank overdrafts 25,323 - 25,323
Short term borrowings 2,025,084 - 2,025,084
Lease liabilities 3,905 - 3,905
Current tax liabilities 1,175 - 1,175
 4,043,481 (1,056) 4,042,425
Total Liabilities 5,682,461 (1,082) 5,681,379
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,353,398 (26,868) 10,326,530

7

1.  Basis of Preparation (continued)

The effects of the adoption of the Agenda Decision on the consolidated statement of financial position are
as follows: (continued)

 As previously
reported
(audited)

Effects of the

Agenda Decision

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At 1 November 2019

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant & equipment 229,622 - 229,622
Investment properties 19,510 - 19,510
Inventories - land held for property development 3,965,190 - 3,965,190
Investment in associates 54,769 - 54,769
Investment in joint ventures 1,208,494 (1,657) 1,206,837
Trade receivables 112,171 - 112,171
Amount due from joint ventures 760,099 - 760,099
Deferred tax assets 99,088 5,485 104,573
 6,448,943 3,828 6,452,771

Current Assets
Inventories - properties under development  2,062,916 (38,030) 2,024,886
Inventories - completed properties 597,090 (13,502) 583,588
Trade and other receivables 870,224 - 870,224
Contract assets 68,545 - 68,545
Current tax assets 40,197 - 40,197
Deposits 221,973 - 221,973
Cash and bank balances 378,566 - 378,566
 4,239,511 (51,532) 4,187,979
TOTAL ASSETS 10,688,454 (47,704) 10,640,750

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share Capital 3,614,865 - 3,614,865
Warrant Reserve 194,395 - 194,395
Foreign currency translation reserve (15,783) - (15,783)
Cash flow hedge reserve (543) - (543)
Retained Earnings 745,082 (50,765) 694,317
Total Equity 4,538,016 (50,765) 4,487,251

Non-Current Liabilities
Long term borrowings 1,803,825 - 1,803,825
Finance lease obligations 226 - 226
Deferred tax liabilities 31,748 (2,450) 29,298
 1,835,799 (2,450) 1,833,349

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,162,911 5,511 1,168,422
Contract liabilities 1,173,894 - 1,173,894
Bank overdrafts 26,330 - 26,330
Short term borrowings 1,949,253 - 1,949,253
Finance lease obligations 81 - 81
Current tax liabilities 2,170 - 2,170
 4,314,639 5,511 4,320,150
Total Liabilities 6,150,438 3,061 6,153,499
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,688,454 (47,704) 10,640,750

8

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

 The effects of the transition to the Agenda Decision on the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income are as follows: (continued)

 As previously

reported
Effects of the

Agenda Decision

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Comprehensive Income
9 months ended 31 July 2020

Revenue 1,361,215 - 1,361,215
Cost of sales (1,145,644) 52,604 (1,093,040)
Gross profit 215,571 52,604 268,175
Other income 44,486 3,776 48,262
Selling and marketing expenses (25,863) - (25,863)
Administrative expenses (133,375) - (133,375)
Finance costs (74,993) (32,645) (107,638)
Share of results in joint ventures, net of tax 70,199 (2,080) 68,119
Share of results in associates, net of tax (953) - (953)
Profit before taxation 95,072 21,655 116,727
Income tax expense (26,359) (2,487) (28,846)
Profit net of tax 68,713 19,168 87,881

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operation (58) - (58)
Share of other comprehensive losses of joint venture 22,100 - 22,100
Total comprehensive income for the period 90,755 19,168 109,923

* Anti-dilutive

Earnings per share attributable to owners of the company:
- Basic earnings per share (sen) 2.33  2.98

- Diluted earning per share (sen) # 2.33  2.98

9

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

 The effects of the transition to the Agenda Decision on the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income are as follows: (continued)

 As previously

reported
Effects of the

Agenda Decision

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Comprehensive Income
3 months ended 31 July 2020

Revenue 477,867 - 477,867
Cost of sales (423,320) 34,677 (388,643)
Gross profit 54,547 34,677 89,224
Other income 15,494 1,730 17,224
Selling and marketing expenses (10,834) - (10,834)
Administrative expenses (37,933) - (37,933)
Finance costs (24,003) (11,653) (35,656)
Share of results in joint ventures, net of tax 27,472 (50) 27,422
Share of results in associates, net of tax (390) - (390)
Profit before taxation 24,353 24,704 49,057
Income tax expense (10,548) (2,682) (13,230)
Profit net of tax 13,805 22,022 35,827

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operation (57) - (57)
Share of other comprehensive losses of joint venture 28,632 - 28,632
Total comprehensive income for the period 42,380 22,022 64,402

* Anti-dilutive

The adoption of the Agenda Decision did not have any financial impact on the consolidated statement
of cash flows for the 9 months ended 31 July 2020.

Earnings per share attributable to owners of the company:
- Basic earnings per share (sen) 0.47  1.22

- Diluted earning per share (sen) # 0.47  1.22

10

2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group during the 9 months ended 31 July 2021 were not materially
affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

3. Unusual items affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows